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(References to pages of Book and Supplement I) 

GENERA TIO NS ONE TO FIVE 

Page 17. (9). David, with others of the family, joined in 1696 the Dutch Re
formed Church of Hackensack from their French Reformed of Kin
derkamack. In the same year the church erected a church building; in the 
wall of it a stone was placed bearing the initials and date DMR 1696 
within a heart-shaped border. It suggests the forwardness of the family 
in the membership of the church and in the erection of the house of wor
ship. The stone was preserved through the years of successive edifices and 
now rests in the outer wall of the present one. As to the border shape, Dr. 
John Baer Stoudt of the Huguenot Society of Pennsylvania writes: "The 
heart date-stone is in the best pietistic tradition. Between the four arms of 
the earlier Huguenot crosses the heart appears very definitely. In the later 
crosses like the Languedoc as represented by the Pennsylvania and New 
Jersey societies the heart is less clearly defined but still there. The phrase 
Jesus is the heart of God appears again and again in the literature of the 
mystics." 

Page 26. (22). A descendant of Peter Lubbertse Westervelt and (22) Susanna 
Demarest and of Thomas Eckerson and (126) Maria Demarest is Mrs. 
Mary B. Gates, Staff News, Waldorf-Astoria, New York City. Peter 
De Baun, descended from both (4) David and (5) Samuel Demarest, 
m. Margaret Ten Eyck; their son, Walter De Baun, m. ---; their 
daughter, Mary m. Thomas Peckham; their daughter, Mary B., m. 
Hobart Lincoln Gates. 

Page 40, Sup. 4. (62) Anna Marie Ziefle (Mrs. George) Winters b. September 
13, 1869. 

Page 49, Sup. 4. (83) Jacobus Paulison (Poulese) m. (1) Maria De Moree
wrong; she m. Jacobus Westervelt (pg. 108 (349)) Jacobus Paulison 
(d. November 13, 1808) m. Catrina Van I(E)mburg (d. July 18, 1837 
aet. 99-2-11). Children: Paulus (a daughter Lavinia m. John I. (J.) 
Demarest); John J. m. (1) Alida (Aeltje, Altie), daughter of Abraham 
Ely and (166) Maria Demarest. Ref.: Lewis D. Cook. 

Page 51. (89) An article in the New York Sun by Miss Helen Burr Smith 
refers to the wedding token as necklace clasp, not forehead, calls attention 
to the maker's mark on the back, mark of Philip Goelet (1708-1748) of 
New York, and to the beautiful engraving of six-petal flowers. Reference 
is made to the clasp as one of the few known examples of gold workman
ship of the early American craftsmen. 

Page 52. (91). This record, not fully accurate, was partly corrected in Supple
ment I, page 5. Family Bible in possession now of Mr. Howard I. Durie, 
Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey, gives children of Jacobus Demarest: 1765, 
February 18, David; 1766, August 16, Susanna; 1768, March 1, Johannis; 
1773, March 25, Johannis; 1775, December 13, Abraham; 1779, October 
16, Margrietje; 1781, September 20, Abraham. This corresponds closely 
with the record of (91). But their Bible record is of the children of 
Jacobus Davidse (son of David) Demarest while (91) is of Jacobus, 
son of Jacobus. Questions await satisfactory answers. 

Page 66, Sup. 5. (144) Lieut. Col. Reginald S. Huidekoper of Washington, 
D. C., d. September 28, 1943, South Dartmouth, Mass. Lawyer. Business 
executive. Served in World War I, General Headquarters A. E. F. in 
France. Law practice and official service in Washington. Son of Frederick 
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W. Huidekoper and Virginia Christie; descendant of William Christie 
and (144) Catalyntie Demarest. 

Page 76. (166) Altie (Aeltje, Alida) Eli (Ely) m. John J. Poulesse (Poulison) 
b. April 18, 1773 d. December 19, 1852. A daughter, Trientje, b. March 
15, 1797 d. before 1835, m. John Ackerman. The father of J. J. Poulison, 
Jacobus (James) Poulison, in 1799 and until his death in 1808 owned 
the old Demarest house and its land and the burying ground. 

Page 90, Sup. 7. (230) Cornelius De Grauw b. July 8, 1742, Tappan, N. Y., 
son of Johannis De Gra(u)w and Rachel Van Hoorn of Tappan. (Sup., 
page 7, apparently error.) m. (230) Lea Demarest. Son, Benjamin, b. 
September 29, 1767, m. Jemima Jearns. Descendant: Joseph Allen 
Wickers, 5317 W. 116th St., Los Angeles 43, Calif. 

Page 95, Sup. 9. (270) Margrietje: here probably belongs the item recorded 
under (403). Ref. Herbert S. Ackerman, 422 Hawthorne Place, Ridge
wood, New Jersey. 

Page 95, 430-1. (273) Johannes (John J.) m. Bridget Bogert. Children as 
given pg. 430 and Supplement pg. 40 (672-675a). Son (675) James J. 
(I.) m. (1) Rachel Westervelt, m. (2) Elizabeth Brower, not Elizabeth 
H. Demarest. David, son of James J. and Rachel Westervelt, m. 
Elizabeth Hopper. Wallace, son of David and Elizabeth Hopper, m. 
Anne T. Mortimer. Correction to record pg. 431 : child of Victor B. 
and Agnes Patton, David Wallace, not George Wallace. Additions: 
Loretta, daughter of Wallace, m. Michael Ladik, September 22, 1938; 
Agnes Mary, daughter of Victor B., b. August 16, 1939; children of 
Leonard J. McGarvey and Marian T. Demarest: David Demarest, b. 
September 24, 1940; Francis Xavier, b. December 5, 1941. Ref. Sylvia 
A. Demarest, 145 Hunt Ave., Pearl River, N. Y. 

Page 95, Sup. 41. (275) Margrietje (Margaret) m. Abraham J. Campbell, 
grandson of William Campbell and (127) Elizabeth Demarest, son of 
John W. Campbell. John A. Campbell m. (1220), not (220), Hannah 
Demarest. 

Page 96. (285) Jacobus. Children: add (676a) James; (677) Margaret, d. 
young; add (680a) Margaret, b. September 26, hap. October 15, 1797, 
Hackensack. 

Page 105. (340) David, b. September 10, 1756, d. March 1, 1823. Catherine 
Brouwer, b. November 28, 1765, d. April 9, 1857. 

Page 107. (347) Niclaes (Nicholas) ; his wife in usual reference is Simantha 
More ; the family usually spelled the name Demorest. 

Page 109. (353b) Jacob Smock was a soldier in the Revolution 1777-1779, 
a sergeant in the 4th Regiment of Virginia troops. He wa~ b. 1744, 
bap. at the Raritan Reformed Church, New Jersey, May 20, d. 1797. He 
and his wife, Catherine (Trientje) Demaree had six children, all of 
interesting, some of tragic, record: Lea, hap. May 15, 1774, Conewago; 
Daniel, b. October 7, 1776, Virginia; John, b. 1779, d. January 10, 1829, 
Indiana; Matthew ( eldest son) ; Abram. Matthew was killed by Indians 
when a young man iri Kentucky. Lea was scalped when abandoned by her 
Indian captors to whites who were in hot pursuit, but grew up and raised 
a large family. John and Peter, aet. 14 and 12, were kidnapped by the 
notorious chief Winemac, held captive for two years (Peter actually 
adopted by the chief as his own son), 1793 to 1795, then ransomed by 
their father for a keg of rum after Mad Anthony Wayne had defeated 
the Redskins in battle across the Ohio; John was one of the earliest 
settlers of Indianapolis, migrating from Kentucky, the earliest settler only 
one year ahead of him. Abram became a minister, first pastor of the now 
large First Baptist Church of Indianapolis. Samuel: see pg. 109. Ref.: 
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Robert L. Smock, Scarsdale, N. Y., descendant of Jacob Smock and 
Catherine Demaree, of their son John and his wife, Catherine Carmine. 

Page 113. (379) Samuel C. It is possible, even probable, that it is he who m. 
(1) Catharine Forshee (b. June 24, hap. August 9, 1760, at Paramus, d. 
September 11, 1837), child of Barent and Francyntje Forshee; that 
Barent (b. 1782, m. Susanna Storms), Francyntje (b. 1787, m. John 
Durie), Maria (b. 1789, m. Albert Bogert), Johannis (b. 1790, m. Leah 
Demarest) were their children. Samuel C. d. 1791-5 ( ?) ; his widow m. 
(2) Samuel Durie (b. October 20, hap. November 16, 1775, at Paramus, 
d. October 26, 1845), son of John P. Durie and Jannetje Peek. Ref.: 
Howard I. Durie, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey. 

(816a) Francyntje m. April JO, 1803, at Paramus, John Durie, or 
Duryea (hap. May 12, 1771, at Schraalenburgh), son of Jacobus Durie 
and (310) Geesje Demarest, his second marriage ( (1) Annatje Tuers). 
Children: Hannah, b. January 9, hap. January 15, 1809, at Paramus; 
James, b. December 3, 1813, hap. Bergen; Maria D., b. October 23, 1816, 
hap. Bergen, m. Abraham Johnson; Jane, b. May 7, 1820, hap. Bergen; 
Sarah, b. November 17, 1821, hap. Bergen, m. Isaac Van Saun; John, b. 
July 12, 1825, m. Eliza Ann Van Saun; Catherine, m. Andrew Bush. 

Page 117. (395a) Margaret Demarest m. David Parsell, removed with her 
married sisters to Cayuga County, New York. 

Page 118. (404). The will of Henry Oothoudt, January 18, 1797, probated 
August 14, 1801, mentions daughter Catherine, wife of David Bancroft, 
also grandchildren, Henry Oothoudt Demarest and Nelly Demarest. It 
thus appears that ( 404) Jan Demarest died or was no longer known prior 
to 1797, his wife being Mrs. David Bancroft in that year. Calendar of 
Wills on File at Albany, New York, published by Society of Colonial 
Dames, 1896. Ref.: J. C. Pearson, 1574 E. 180th St., Cleveland, Ohio. 
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GENERATION SIX 

Page 133. ( 480). Garret Polhemus m. Mary Gilchrist (b. December 17, 1826). 
Daughter (sister of Mrs. Taylor): Mrs. Grace Polhemus Dutcher, 735 
Elm Ave., Teaneck, New Jersey. 

Page 143. (567). David, leaving New Jersey with his father, brothers and 
sisters about 1775, and remaining at Conewago, Pennsylvania, until about 
1782, went then to Kentucky, to Harrodsburg, and then to Shelby County. 

Page 152. (614). Benjamin m. Susanna Ackerson (not Ackerman), .daughter 
of Jacob Ackerson and Catharine Demarest. Bible of the Campbell family 
in possession of Mr. Howard I. Durie so states ; and it gives the children : 
·(1218-1221) Samuel, b. August 20, 1802, d. unm.;, Catherine, b. June 28, 
1804, d. March 20, 1844-gravestone inscription-m. John W. Campbell; 
Rebecca, b. May 2, 1806, m. John Barry; Jacob B., b. --, d. July 20, 
1887, m. April, 1828, Hettie (Hester) Eckerson (d. August 24, 1886); 
Sally Ann, b. --, m. Peter Edsall, Jr. ; Hannah, b. September 25, 
1813, m. John A. Campbell (b. January 26, 1808). See Supplement ppg. 
21 and 41. 

Page 157. (662). Gerrit Henry Bantam. Helen Durie. Child: David Schuyler; 
his child Charlotte-Mrs. A. B. Stickney, 3017 E. 78th St., Chicago, 
Illinois; descendant of both (4) David and (5) Samuel Demarest. 

Page 158. (676a.). James m. Betsy --. (677) Margaret, d. young. (678) 
Christina m. James Christie. 

Page 158. (679). Effie m. (1) Samuel .I(not J.) Bogert, February 13, 1841, 
probably his second wife; m. (2) Peter C. De Baun, his second wife (he 
m. (1) Susannah De Baun). Effie, d. December 13, 1862; she is buried 
in Bogert burying ground near Paramus. Peter C. De Baun (d. 1845) is 
buried with first wife, a second cousin, at Schraalenbergh. The will of 
Effie, widow of Peter C. De Baun, probated January 17, 1863, Hacken
sack, mentions children (Bogert) : Rachel m. Isaac Demarest; James I. 
(deceased) and child Euphemia ; also grandson Samuel P. Bogert and 
child Effie; also children of deceased son, John Bogert-Samuel I. and 
Isaac. 

(680a). Margaret (d. October 7, 1875) m. John J. Durie. Children: 
John Jr. m. ( 1) Sarah Anderson, May 25, 1844, m. (2) Catherine 
Zabriskie, January 2, 1862; Rachel, b. April 5, 1818, m. Jacob B. Ferdon; 
Margaret m. Abraham De Baun. 

Page 162. ( 698). Arie. Child, tentatively identified, Hester (pg. 439), b. May 
12, 1808, m. Peter P. De Baun (d. May 21, 1850). He was schoolmaster 
at Schraalenbergh or The Flatts; a scholar was (2187) David D. Dema
rest. His will, probated July 6, 1850, Hackensack, mentions wife Hester, 
son Aaron and, not named, other children. 

The children attributed to Peter P. De Baun and Hester Demarest, 
pg. 439, are not their children apparently. Their children, named by Mrs. 
Mary B. Gates, derived from notes in possession of Harry A. Snider, 
Park Ridge, and from gravestone inscriptions, are: Ellen, b. June 21, 
1828, d. May 8, 1895, m. Benjamin J. Westervelt; Aaron, b. October 29, 
1829, d. February 18, 1867, m. Caroline Auryansen; Effie, b. December 
7, 1831; Cornelius, b. October 30, 1833, d. January 20, 1834; Christina, 
b. January 14, 1835, d. May 11, 1895, m. (1318) David A. Demarest; 
Peter, b. July 26, 1837, d. April 22, 1915, m. Elizabeth L. Blauvelt; 
Hester Jane, b. April 16, 1845, d. February 28, 1890, unm. Ref.: Mrs. 
Mary B. Gates, Waldorf-Astoria, New York City. 

Page 167. (740). A grandson, (2238) Emerson Demeree of Harpursville, 
New York, writes in vivid remembrance and appreciation of the primitive 
and the later home and th~ f:,,,,·•, "ife of his grandparents, Jobe Austin 
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Demarest -and Eleanor Schermerhorn, who "had migrated from Greene 
County." He also sends pictures of them and of the first reunion of the 
Demeree Association in 1904, an annual occasion long continued. 

Page 171. (774). David D. m. (1) Elizabeth -- (b. 1797, d. May 16, 1825, 
buried at Vail's Mills). Children: Melinda, b. December 10, 1817, d. 
October 31, 1887, m. Reuben Fox, April 22, 1834. (Children: Betsy M., 
b. August 5, 1836, d. March 20, 1931, m. James Burr, January 28, 1855-
children: Nelson, Nellie, Lottie); Nelson (Demorest), b. 1820, d. 1886, 
Rock Springs, Wyoming-two children: Ida Malinda, b. 1858, living 
1942, m. Harvey Nesbit (b. 1885, d. 1931)-children: Muriel, Harvey, 
Inez; Nelson Grant, b. 1862, living 1412 N. Serrano Ave., Hollywood, 
California, m. --. Child: Nelson C., Miami, Florida-child, Jackson 
D. ; Elizabeth, b. d. 1825). 

m. (2) Mary Ann Burns (d. 1829). Children: Helen Jane, b. August 
28, 1824, d. December 16, 1907, m. (1) May 1, 1840, (781) Abraham 
P. Demarest (b. April 20, 1797, d. December 10, 1845; child: Edgar, d. 
August 24, 1843, act. 7-0-27) ; m. (2), February 11, 1847, Robert Kelly. 
Children: Nelson Everett; James Elmer, b. May 27, 1849 ( ? ) , m. Ella 
Fox; Catherine Augusta, b. September 7, 1828, d. April 22, 1911, m. 
Walker Woodworth, February 25, 1847. (Children: David Luke; George 
Marvin; Helen Lucinda; Charles Nelson; Deborah Anna.) 

m. (3) Sarah (Sally) Goodemate, 1829-30, child: George Worden, b. 
April 8, 1839, d. August 19, 1928, buried Gloversville, New York, m. 
Mary Argesinger. (Children: Charles, d. aet. 20; Elmer, d. act. 18.) 
David D. was a skilled watch and clock maker, a fine cabinet worker. A 
clock made by him isjn possession of Woodworth' descendants. 

Page 171. (775). Abraham D., b. March 5, 1797, d. October 30, 1831, m. Dorothy 
Fox (b. July 12, 1802, d. December 8, 1841), January, 1823. Children: 
Catherine R., b. April 14, 1823, d. May 10, 1842; Susanna M., b. January 
14, 1826, d. July 4, 1843; William H., b. December 17, 1827, d. April 29, 
1905, m. Jane A. Washburn, November 1, 1855. (Children: George H., 
b. June 24, 1857, d. April, 1937; Carrie H., b. July 12, 1862, d. young; -
William Green, b. December 14, 1864, d. March 3, 1937, m. Cora B. Part
ridge, August 23, 1905.) 

Page 171. (778). Marie (Mary, Polly) m. (1) William Bro(u)wer (b. 1789, 
d. 1814, buried at Vail's Mills) ; m. (2) Reuben Thayer, d. August 5, 
1866; buried with second husband at Broadalbin. Children (Brower) : 
Sally, b. February 29, 1812, m. (1) Gideon So(u)wle (d. September 13, 
1870), January 1, 1830; m. (2) Jedediah Roberts, d. November 1, 1878, 
buried at Broadalbin; Margaret, b. 1813, m. Joseph Carmichael (b. 1810, 
d. 1892) ; d. 1900, buried at Sparta, Wisconsin. Cordelia, b. circ. 1815, 
m. Cyrus Martin; lived in Washington, D. C. Children (Thayer): Charles; 
Henry; Elsie, who, it is understood, conducted a school at Broadalbin. 
William Brower was killed by a shot intended for Polly's brother David, 
who had reproved rough fellows of the village for bad language. One 
record of the occurrence, written by David himself, is in possession 
of Mrs. Hunt. Emma, a daughter of Sally Brower and Gideon Soule 
(Sowle), married Mortimer Brockway. Their daughter is Ruth Brock
way (Mrs. Elvid) Hunt, 238 N. Main St., Gloversville, New York. Ref. 
for descent from (340) and (342). 

Page 171. (781). Abraham P. (d. December 10, 1845, not 1843) m. Helen 
Jane, child of (774) David D. Demarest of Mayfield, May 1, 1840. He 
had been her guardian from her childhood after her mother's death. 

Page 172. (783) See page 23. (785). Anna Demarest, d. April 15, 1803, m. Cor
nelius Francisco (b. December 4, 1759, d. January 12, 1837) December 17, 
1779. He was drowned, Lake Erie. She is buried Glenville, N. Y. Ref.: 
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Dr. Cassie K. Turner, 655 Congress St., Portland, Maine; Mrs. Margaret 
Van Epps, Glenville, New York. 

Page 173. (796). Shelby County marriage licenses: Abraham Demaree, Nancy 
Stansbury, February 26, 1800; John Bell, Mary Demaree, 1800. 

Page 175. (810). Albert Demarest, d. Feb. 9, 1850; Annatje Jersey (Mrs. 
Albert) Demarest, d. April 27, 1859, act. 82-9-15; buried at Saddle River. 

Page 185. The pewter charger shown here has been during recent time a loan 
to the Albany Institute of History and Art, given a separated and central 
place among special exhibits. "The finest example we know of the early 
Dutch pewter in this country." (J. D. Hatcll, Curator). "Your wonderful 
pewter plate ... the finest piece of pewter I have ever seen." (Miss Helen 
Burr Smith). 
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GENERATION SEVEN 

Page 198. (993). Rev. Dr. Edward Dwight Eaton, d. Fairfield, Connecticut, 
June 18, 1942, aet. 91. He is survived by his wife and four children: 
Allen Barber Eaton; Mrs. Harvey W. Hincks, Mrs. Charles F. Read, 
Mrs. Howard B. Lewis, Mrs. Donald M. Jack. He had a very dis
tinguished career in the ministry of the Congregational Church, in its 
executive positions and in education, as trustee of many institutions, as 
author, editor and encyclopedist, as president of Beloit College. He re
ceived the degree of Doctor of Divinity from Yale and from Northwest
ern, and the degree of Doctor of Letters from the University of Wisconsin. 
His mother, Catharine Elizabeth Demarest, was a woman of much dis
tinction. (See pg. 198.) He had deep interest in Demarest tradition. His 
last letter, April 27, 1942, when he was past 91, written in clear fine 
hand: "Last June I drove ... to the farm of my great-grandfather, Rev. 
John Demarest, and the spot where he assisted in the disinterment of 
Andre. It was a deeply interesting experience. I value highly my Demarest 
descent through my beloved mother, whom I have almost idolized from 
my childhood." (See Supplement, pg. 55.) 

Page 205. (1085). David L., d. March lli, 1870, in his 76th year; Catherine, 
wife of D. L. Demarest, d. February 4, 1867, in her 75th year. (Inscriptions 
in Perth cemetery near Broadalbin.) 

Page 207. (1076). Louise Helliwell, d. December 1, 1942. 
(1077). Cornelius is spoken of as the eldest son, should be (1073) or 

(1073a) ; the (1073) David d. infancy. Cornelius is said to have had a 
large family very active in church and temperance causes; also that a 
son David, not (1836) Samuel, m. Jane Clark, "a great woman." Ref.: 
Mrs. Susan V. Helliwell, 1704 E. Locust St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

Page 208, Sup. 18. (1078). Demaree Bess, now one of the editors of the Sat
urday Evening Post. " Few men have a better background for writing 
on matters of international politics .... For twenty-two years of his fifty 
years he has lived and worked abroad, ... went abroad for the first time 
in 1916, only two months after having been graduated from the University 
of Iowa. . . . Since America entered the war, Mr. Bess has crossed the 
Atlantic four times, twice by Clipper, once on a battleship and once in 
an Army bomber." (Post, December 18, 1943.) "The coolest man I've 
ever seen in or out of the Army is Demaree Bess. During an air raid in 
Algiers I saw him standing in the street with flak dropping about him 
like hail. I tried to get him under cover, but he said 'Let me alone I 
want to see this.'" (Reader's Digest correspondent.) ' 

Page 210. (1113). Samuel bought land from Squire Boone, Kentucky, moved 
in 1820 from Shelby County to Henry County, starting the community 
Pleasureville. He served in the War of 1812. From 1825 to 1835 he was a 
magistrate. 

Page 211. (1114). A daughter of Joseph H. Handley and Nancy Jane Carmine 
is Mrs. Joseph G. Forney, First Vice President General of the National 
Society, D. A. R., 85 Spencer Ave., Chicago, Illinois. 

Pages 219, 299. (1178). James Demorest (1800-1865) m. (1) Aurelia Foster. 
Children: Alvinza, Gilliam. m. (2) Miriam Smith Weldon. Children: 
Emily, John, Jesse Weldon, Aurelia B., Louise Elizabeth. 

( 1994). Alvinza m. Jane Wallington. Children : James m. Rachel 
Taylor (children: Luella m. James McGregor, Lilly m. L. L. Cooley); 
Aurelia m. J. Marshall (children: William, John, Minnie, Alvinza, 
Ernest, Wesley) ; Alvinza m. Eliza Kennedy (children: Mary J. m: 
William Leppard, Florence m. William Baker, Marjorie m. Arch. 
Grant, Isobel m. Harry Thorpe, Alma m. W. L. Parnell); John m. Sarah 
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Leith (children: Alvinza, Daniel, James); Mary m. Joshua Richardson; 
Laura; David; Minnie m. James Reckman; Joseph. 

(1993). Gilliam m. Martha Carro. Children: Lucy H. m. Octave Par
lefer; Ann m. William Irwin; Mary T.; Martha L.; Thomas J.; Orin F.; 
William J.; Richard H.; Levis; Nelson; Orin ( ?). 

(1995). Emily m. Richard Cliff. 
(1996). John. 
(1997). Thomas Valentine, b. March 22, 1837, m. Maria Richardson. 

Children: R. Watson, b. July 30, 1867, m. Margaret Carley (children: 
Richard Alexander, George Harrison, Thomas Hart, T. Karl, m. Jean 
Shipley, Rinaldo Vernoy) ; Luella m. A. Hatten; Camellia, m. G. M. 
Robinson. 

(1998). Jesse Weldon m. Alice Brown. (Children: Alberta m. -
Hungerford, some time president Canadian National Railways; Arthur; 
Herbert; Carlton. (Family tree made by (1181) David L. Demorest, 
given to (1997) Thomas V. Demorest 1860, copied by R. W. Demorest, 
Sudbury, Ont.) 

Page 222. (1220). Hannah m. John A. Campbell (b. August 11, 1818, d. July 
July 22, 1889). Descendant: Howard I. Durie, Woodcliff Lake, New 
Jersey. 

Page 227. (2Q80). Nettie Merselia, not Marcelis. 
Page 234. (1331e). Jacob J. Demarest, b. June 27, 1808, d. New York City, 

buried at English Neighborhood (Ridgewood), February 6, 1878, m. 
Elizabeth Powles (Powelson, Paulison) at South Church, Schraalen
bergh, April 21, 1832. He lived in New York City, Charles St., Perry St., 
Hammond St., finally at 364 W. 11th St. Children: (2143j) Abraham J., 
b. 1833 or 1834, d. at Travisville, S. I., January 18, 1916, aet. 82 years, m. 
Sarah L. Christopher, January 9, 1856. Children: (3008d) George W., 
lived on Staten Island, then at Caldwell, New Jersey; (3008e) Lauretta 
Elizabeth, b. December 9, 1858, d. January 1, 1915, buried in the Moravian 
Cemetery, New Dorp, S. I., m. James K. Aiguier, August 19, 1878; 
(3008f) Carolina L., m. -- Watson; (3008g) Harriet Elmira, m. 
-- Hammond; (3008h) Edward T., lived at Travisville, S. I.; 
(2143k) Catharine Jane, b. 1835(?), m. -- Pulis; (21431) James 
H., b. September 19, 1837, lived at Englewood, New Jersey; (2143m) 
William A., b. circ. 1844, lived in New York City; (2143n) Ida Amelia, 
lived in New York City. Ref.: Dr. James Edward Aiguier (son of 
James K. Aiguier and Lauretta Elizabeth Demarest), 1116 Medical Arts 
Building, 16th and Walnut Sts., Philadelphia, Pa. 

(21431) James Henry Demarest, b. September 19, 1837, d. April 18, 
1891, m. Margaret Ferdon (b. February 25, 1840, d. August 25, 1883), 
September 19, 1860. He was a soldier in the Civil War, Company I, 
22nd Regiment. They are buried at English Neighborhood. Children: 
Winfield Scott, b. September 13, 1861, d. May, 1862; Annie Elizabeth, b. 
May 4, 1864, d. January 17, 1942, m. John Addison Campbell (b. --
21, 1865), September 22, 1889; William Benton, b. July 22, 1866, m. 
Leona Rowell (b. May 2, 1872), November 25, 1887-no children; Harry 
Clay, b. March 18, 1875, m. Lucille Benham (b. July 30, 1877), July 7, 
1918---a soldier in the Spanish-American War, Company F, 2nd New 
Jersey Volunteer Infantry, and in the first World War, Captain, Com
pany M, 4th Infantry, A. E. F., Army of Occupation, Germany, March 
10, 1919; retired, Ysleta, Texas; Edith Margaret, b. July 23, 1881, d. 
May 3, 1913, m. Wilbur Dennis, June 16, 1900. 

Children of Elizabeth Annie Demarest and John Addison Campbell: 
Marguerite Ferdon, b. April 17, 1895, m. David Conklin Glassford (b. 
July 8, 1897), September 17, 1921; Marion Leona, b. February 27, 
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1897, m. Joseph Hooper Brightly (b. November 14, 1887), August 27, 
1927. 

Children of Edith Margaret Demarest and Wilbur Dennis : Kathleen, 
b. November 6, 1903, m. Miller Frederick Nixon (b. March 26, 1902), 
December 15, 1923; Robert, b. May, 1902, m. Grace Conrad, 1922. Ref.: 
John A. Campbell, 46 W. Hudson Ave., Englewood, New Jersey. 

Page 240. (1390). Daughter of Th'ales S. Bliss and Mary Matilda Cargill: 
Mary Estelle Bliss (b. January 30, 1862), 226 Porter St., Easton, Penn
sylvania. 

Page 245. (1443a). Richard. Child: Esther, d. 1942, m. Albert Bartlett; their 
children: Charles, Matie, Richard, Sarah, m. William Smith. 

Page 246. (2275). Radman (not Radlin) Bartlett, b. August 30, 1852. 
Page 250. (1498). Peter m. Eliza Kasten (d. April 20, 1891, aet. 76-0-13), d. 

February 8, 1876. Children: Jane, rn. Jacob Banta; Martha; Hannah, b. 
August 13, )839, d. July 3, 1896, m. George W. Blauvelt (b. December 
2, 1839, d. June 24, 1888); Abram, m. Jane Tompkins; Henry P., b. 
February 16, 1842, d. 1910, m. Hannah M. Eckerson (b. March 4, 1843, 
d. 191'1), April 4, 1863. Children of Henry P. Demarest and Hannah M. 
Eckerson: Alida, b. April 30, 1864, m. George E. Dawson, January 14, 
1883; George, b. September 16, 1871, m. Katharine Henry, August 25, 
1895; Nelson, d. August 26, 1894, m. Aggie Nelson, December 21, 1887 
(child: Harry, d. July 21, 1896, aet. 8) ; Frank, b. June 10, 1874, d. 
September 6, · 1880; Alida Dolson, d. February 22, 1940. George Demarest, 
6 Myrtle Ave., Spring Valley, New York. 

Page 250. (1501). David, m. Margaret Van Houten (d. April 4, 1870, aet. 
58-7-4). They lived on Red School Road, Upper Montvale, New Jersey. 
He d. August 26, 1886. They are buried at Pearl River. Children: Kath
arine, m. Morgan Badgley; Jane; Anna Maria, m. David Potter, Harvey, 
m. --, family live Haverstraw, New York; Elizabeth, m. Peter Post; 
Rachel, b. December 4, 1846, d. December 4, 1907, m. George Weeks 
Neve, August 1, 1866. (Children: Lilly Ann, b. August 11, 1867, m. 
Joseph Corby; Martha Jane, b. March 10, 1873, m. John Thorpe; Milton, 
b. October 22, 1886; William Morgan, b. May 12, 1869, m. Nellie C. 
Euler (d. May 24, 1931), December 25, 1900.William Morgan Neve, Law
rence St., Spring Valley, New York Ref.: Mrs. A. E. De Baun, Spring 
Valley, New York. 

Page 254 (1547). Mrs. Mabel Eaton Stewart, professor, Hood College, Fred
erick, Maryland, d. December 9, 1941. 

(Sup. pg. 27). (1553). James, b. 1824, d. 1917; Hester A. Post, his 
wife, b. 1823, d. 1906. They are buried at the Ponds Church', Oakland, 
New Jersey. Children: Christiana, d. November 27, 1858, aet. 4-5-5; 
Zechariah, b. 1860, d. 1916, buried at Cedar Lawn Paterson, m. Lucinda 
Neer (b. 1869). Children: Frederick, d. 1936, m. Elizabeth Gallagher 
( children : Emma, d. 1930 ; John Raymond, m. Anna Barry) ; Emma, d. 
1888, aet. 3. Ref. : John R. Demarest, Astoria, New York; Mrs. Alphra A. 
Hatch, Hillsdale, New Jersey. 

Page 256. (1567). John Allen, b. January 26, 1795, d. October 15, 1857, m. 
Sarah Hastings (b. June 17, 1795, d. November 11, 1856). Children: 
(2444) Lewis B., b. August 18, 1821; (2445) Jacob; (2446) Eliza Ellen, 
b. October 11, 1835; (2447) Ransome Henry, b. January 8, 1830; (2448) 
Mary; (2449) Miranda; (2450) Lydia Ann, b. 1824; (2451) John W., 
b. January 28, 1832. 

Page 265. (1675). Albert Wright Demarest and Luella G. Northrup, his wife, 
celebrated the fiftieth anniversary of their marriage June 27, 1943, Stam
ford, New York. 
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Page 269. (1723). David P., m. Polly Mackie (b. November 16, 1813, d. July 
13, 1894), daughter of James Mackie and Catharine Eckerson. He d. 
June 3, 1881. They are buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Nyack, New York. 
Children: James Warren, b. October 13, 1833, d. March 2, 1874, m. Han
nah M. Blauvelt, daughter of Abram C. Blauvelt; Joseph Griffith, b. 
May 15, 1839, m. Annie (Bridget Ann) Demarest, daughter of Cornelius 
I. Demarest, January 13, 1858. (Child: Cora, b. March 21, 1862, m. (1) 
Willia)Jl R. Thompson-children: Arthur, Harry, Marjorie-m. (2) 
George A. Blauvelt-child: Dorothy, m. Fred Schwarting,· 989 Hamilton 
St., Rahway, New Jersey. 
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GENERATION EIGHT 

Page 276. (1758). Sadie Garetta, Mrs. Manning Hasbrouck, d. February 29, 
1940. 

Page 279. (1805). Chester W. Cuthell, d. December 11, 1942, aet. 58, Norwalk, 
Connecticut. He was a graduate of Columbia University arts and laws, 
senior partner in the law firm of Cuthell, Appleby, Osterhout & Mills. He 
had many important official connections; general counsel to the United 
States Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corporation 1918-19; · special 
representative of Secretary of War Newton D. Baker 1919 in negotiating 
foreign financial settlements; received the Distinguished Service Medal and 
honors from France and Italy; represented major aviation and radio 
interests; special counsel, New York State Transit Commission in uni
fication of New York City subway and elevated roads, 1937-41. 

Page 285. (1874). George Whitefield, d. January 14, 1914, buried at Christians
burg, m. (2446) Eliza Ellen Detllaree. Child: Clarissa, d. infancy. Lawyer, 
magistrate Shelby County for many years, agriculturist, raised cattle and 
especially bees; known nation-wide as an apiarist, specialist and writer in 
this field; historian, elder in the Presbyterian Church. 

Page 285. (1876). Cornelius V., m. Belle Monfort. Child: (2725a) George 
Warren, magistrate, m. (1) Elizabeth Clark, m. (2) Mrs. Jessie Johnson, 
now living Jacksonville, Ky. Children: Evelyn, m. Arnold McGaughey 
(child: Paulirie) ; Wayne; Stewart, now magistrate succeeding his father, 
m. (child: Stewart Lee, b. October 3, 1942); Samuel, m. Margaret 
Howser(?). 

Page 288. (1892). Homer T. Bone, United States Senator from the State of 
Washington: "My Demaree ancestor naturally makes me interested in tl1e 
efforts of your organization to preserve the heritage of the family. In 
this work the organization has my best wishes." (October 25, 1942.) 

Page 291. (1906). Demarest Lloyd, Jr. (b. 1919), m. Nancy Campbell Tenney, 
daughter of Major Rockwell Campbell Tenney, U. S. A., March 2, 1943, 
at Washington. He is in the U. S. Naval Reserve Air Corps (ensign), 
graduate of Harvard, 1942. 

Page 304. (2050). Maria Durie Demarest (Mrs. S. G.) Van Wart, d. No
vember 16, 1942, Closter, N. J. 

(2052). Mrs. James A. Cosgrove, Sarah Haring Demarest, d. Janu
ary 1'3, 1939. 

Page 307. (2080). Nettie Merselia, not Marcelis. 
Page 308. (2089). James E., d. May 17, 1942, Westwood, New Jersey, aet. 84. 

Susan A. Ferdon, his wife, daughter of John D. Ferdon, b. November 7, 
1857, d. March 18, 1942, aet. 85. They were married 65 years, died within 
two months of each other. 

Page 310. (2121). Clayton Demarest, d. April 30, 1940; Maria Kip Voorhis, 
his wife, d. September 16, 1942. 

Page 312. (2139). Virginia Banks Demarest of Tenafly, New Jersey, d. April 
8, 1943, Oeveland, Ohio. 

Page 323. (2271). Mary Elizabeth, b. 1842, d. 1934, m. Ruel Scoville Baldwin 
(b. 1835, d. 1884). Children: Edmund Burnett, b. 1865, d. 1941, m. Hattie 
Garnicn, 1890-two children: Sarah Louis, m. Samuel H. Esch, 1886, 
sometime member of Congress of United States-three children: Waneeta, 
m. Fred Gross, 1891, 349 Court St., Sparta, Wisconsin; Harry Demarest, 
m. Mabel Kennedy, 1898-six children; he deceased; Mrs. Baldwin, 411 
Winsor St., Jamestown, New York; Bessie Russell, librarian, Bismarck, 
South Dakota. 

Page 323. (2272). William Francis, m. ( 1) Ida Savage, in the west, d. when 
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son Harry Leslie was aet. 5, m. (2) Margaret Root, Fonda, New York. 
Son, Ha1ry Leslie-see pg. 405 (3142). 

Page 324. (2275). Radman Bartlett Demarest, d. February 25, 1943, in his 91st 
year, m. Ella A. Haines (b. September 30, 1858, d. March 19, 1926), 
January 7, 1879. Children: Virtus G., b. November 5, 1880, m. Ethel 
Green; Alma A., b. February 4, 1884, m. Worthington Marquet; William 
E., b. January 20, 1891, m. Cornelia Feller. (Children: Dorothy G., b. 
December 9, 1922, m. Albert Shaut, May 1, 1942; Malcolm Radman, b. 
December 11, 1924.) · 

Page 3~7. (2330). Harry, d. April 12, 1942, Madison, Indiana, "a life-long 
resident, held in high regard." Surviving: his wife, Mrs. Anna Taylor 
Demaree; sisters, Mrs. Eugene McKay, Mrs. William Lyon; brother, 
Calvin Demaree, Wirt, Indiana; nephews and nieces. 

Page 333. (2431). Margaret m. L. B. Bagkett, Eminence, Kentucky. 
(2434). J. W. Yocum, graduate Kentucky Wesleyan College, Win

chester. Professor there and elsewhere. 
Page 339. (2493). James P. Clarendon, d. September, 1942. 
Page 343. (2532). Thomas William, d. March 25, 1942, aet. 85. Daughter: 

Mrs. Franklin Laurence, Ramsay, New Jersey. 
Page 344. (2546). May Ermina Ferdon, d. April 21, 1943, Hackensack, New 

. Jersey. 
Page 349. (2587). Maria Christina. Children (Kline): Charles Demarest, d. 

November 3, 1937, m. Charita Irma Hall (b. July 20, 1870, d. April 3, 
1934), October 12, 1899 (children: Ernest Hall, b. October 14, 1903; 
Charita Alma, b. March 21, 1907); Simon Clarence (see pg. 349); 
Margaret, unm. (error pg. 349); Effie Blauvelt, m. Percy Ward 
Moore, October 16, 1902 (children: Harold Jehial, b. July 22, 1903; 
Ward Kline, b. November 30, 1905); Grace Morgan, m. Raymond 
Meserve Kellogg, July 7, 1906 (chHd: William Kenie, b. January 1, 
1914). Raymond M. Kellogg, 369 Livingston St., Mount Vernon, N. Y. 

(2588). David Clarence, 1865 Yosemite Road, Berkeley, California. 
Page 334. (2444). Lewis B., b. August 18, 1821, d. March 21, 1881, unm. 

He founded the well-known Demaree Store near Christiansberg, Shelby 
County. (2445) Jacob, d. 1888-9, Pleasureville, m. (1869) Mary 
Demaree. Children : Susan, m. Christopher Bergen ( children : Martha, 
Sallie, Jacob) ; Elizabeth, m. -- Wilson ( child : George) ; James 
Thomas. (2446) Eliza Ellen, b. October 11, 1835, d. January 7, 1913, m. 
(1874) George Whitefield Demaree. Child: Clarissa, d. infancy. 

(2447) Ransome Henry, b. January 8, 1830, d. August 8 (12), 1893, 
m. (1) Eliza J. Tho(a)rpe (b. April 5, 1839, d. August 27, 1870), 
1865( ?), the daughter of Lee Thorp and Susan Clark. Children: (32611) 
Luther Wilson, b. October 17, 1862, d. January 16, 1900, unm. (3262) 
Martha Ann, b. May, 1867, d. September, 1894, m. Webb F. Kephart, 
October, 1891, m. (2) Mildred F. Hall, daughter of James Madison and 
Lucinda Hall (b. 1856, d. 1908), 1872-3. Child: (3263) Sallie Marvine, 
b. June 19, 1880, m. Charles Roscoe Petty (d. February, 1913), August 
14, 1902. Child: Charles Luther, b. October 30, 1903. Mrs. Petty is 
student, compiler, writer in the field of Kentucky history and the Demaree 
family. 

(2448) Ma1;y, m. George Tho(a)rpe. Children: Lewis B., Carrie. 
(2449) Miranda, d. September, 1895, unm. (2450) Lydia Anne, b. 1824, 
d. January 16, 1901, unm. (2451) John W., b. January 28, 1832, d. July 
12, 1886, unm. Farmer, merchant, carried on Demarest Store after death 
of brother Lewis ; of rare character and church devotion, made bequest 
to M. E. church. 



(3261) Luther W. of Shelbyville was shot in the Capitol Hotel Lex
ington, January 16, 1900. Lexington Herald-Leader, January 16,' 1900: 
"Col. Colson of Middleboro shot and killed Ethelbert Scott of Somerville, 
former congressman and nephew of Ex-Governor Bradley, and Luther 
Demaree of Shelbyville in the Capitol Hotel (Frankfort, Ky.) at half
past twelve today .... Harry McEwen of Louisville and Charles Julian 
of Frankfort were wounded by stray shots ; two hours later Julian died. 
. . . Scott and Colson met at the desk and renewed an old grouch. . . . 
Bystanders rushed in to separate them when Colson drew his revolver 
and began to fire. The first shot struck Scott, who ran to the stairway 
and fell. Colson continued to fire and Luther Demaree, assistant post
master at Shelbyville, a bystander, fell dead near the west window. . . . 
The most profound sorrow over the accidental killing of Luther Demaree 
and Julian exists and the feeling of their friends against Colson is ex
ceedingly bitter .... It was claimed that Scott held Mr. Demaree in 
front of a pistol and used him as a shield." Luther W. Demaree was a 
man of literary taste and attainment, a collector of source material as 
to Kentucky and especially the Demaree family. Making his home in 
Shelbyville from 1895, a man of character and religious devotion, he was 
in his tragic death mourned by a host of friends. 
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GENERATION NINE 

Page 355. (2610). Annie Laurie (Mrs. Henry Clay) Demorest, d. March' 23, 
1943, Danbury, Connecticut, at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Cephas B. 
Rogers. 

Page 357. (2631). Miss June S. Demarest, 105 Ashland Boi:ilevard (and 160 
N. La Salle St., Room 709), Chicago, Illinois. 

Page 359. (2657). Annie Ella, d. September 2, 1942, Nyack, New York, aet. 
86. She had taughts in the schools of Nyack from 1876 to 1927, having 
taught earlier in Pennsylvania and Virginia. At exercises in 1927, com
memorating her fiftieth year of teaching at Nyack, hundreds of her 
scholars paid her tribute and a purse of gold was presented to her. The 
president of the Board of Education said: "You have taught 2000 children 
not only their 'three R's' but their three C's, charity, courage, and courtesy. 
The same sweetness of disposition which charmed us elders in our first 
school days has never failed to win the hearts of each succeeding class." 
In an interview at her retiring she expressed the opinion that "sparing 
the rod has indeed spoiled the child. I know it is old fashioned, but I do 
think the present generation has gone entirely too far in their so-called 
freedom." 

Page 359. (3420). Edgar Perry Demarest, 172 N. Mansfield Ave., Los Angeles, 
California. 

Page 366. ( 3481) . Serrill, not Terrill, Demaree. 
Page 367. (2721). John Owen Demaree. Reference for early Kentucky and 

Demaree family there. De Foe, Kentucky (earlier known as Bantaville). 
Page 372. (3526). Lieut. (j.g.) Raymond Charles Demarest m. Elizabeth True 

Chase, August 21, 1943, Eau Gallie, Florida. 
Page 374. (3538). Isabelle Ross Pope m. Donald Manfred Roehrs, September 

7, 1942, New Jersey College for Women, A.B. 1943. Belle Harbor, Long 
Island, New York. 

Page 375. (2795). Kenneth Eastwood Walser, d. July 27, 1942, Darien, Con
necticut, aet. 51. He was graduated from Union College and from Columbia 
Law School, practiced law in New York City, first in the office of Cad
walader, Wickersham and Taft, and finally as member of the firm of 
Spence, Windels, Walser, Hotchkiss and Angell. He went to France as 
second lieutenant of field artillery in 1917, attended the American Artillery 
School at Saumur, was at the front February to August, 1918, was pro
moted after the armistice, was a major in the Officers Reserve Corps. In 
1923 he was a member of the War Loan staff of the Treasury Depart
ment. In 1934 he was chief of staff to the counsel of Moreland Commis
sioner investigating state (New York) Department of Insurance, tribute 
paid to the "great skill'' with which he performed his duties. 

(2807), Elizabeth Tracy (Mrs. Oscar) Demarest, d. May 5, 1942, 
Ocean Grove, New Jersey ; survived by son Tracy. 

Page 376. (2809). Mabel Demarest Haring (Mrs. George D.) Parkton, d. 
March 22, 1943, Poughkeepsie, New York. 

Page 377. (3550). Slayton Jack. Child: Harry George, b. March 18, 1942. 
Dorothea McConnelly (Mrs. Slayton Jack) Demorest: B.A., Michigan 
State College; Bachelor of Library Science, University of Michigan; 
librarian, d. September 18, 1943, Flint, Michigan. 

(3550). Max Harrison Demorest, d. November 30, 1942, aet. 32, 
Greenland, U. S. Army Air Corps. He was of great native ability of 
high distinction in the field of geography, and a foremost authorit; on 
glaciers, though so young, and gave his life in the service of his country 
a tragic accident. Born in Flint, Michigan, he was graduated from th~ 
University of Michigan, 1934, received M.S. from the University of Cin-
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cinnati, and in 1938 Ph.D. from Princeton, holding a Libbey Fellowship 
there. During the period of University study he was engaged in special 
research and in notable expeditions. He was on scientific expeditions to 
Greenland in 1930-31 and again in 1932-33. He quickly became of much 
scientific distinction, doing original work by unusual method in the study of 
glaciers, working in recent time at Yale University as a Sterling Research 
Fellow and then on a Guggenheim Fellowship while also acting head of 
the department of geology at Wesleyan University. He was a Fellow 
of the Geological Society of America. He had taught also at Michigan, 
Cincinnati, Princeton and North Dakota. He was author of important 
articles in scientific journals. "A brilliant glaciologist, Dr. Demorest ... 
gave up last summer the prospect of an unusually successful scientific 
career to serve his country in the army." As a first lieutenant in the 
Army Air Corps he was sent on a "most important and secret mission 
and one for which he was the best qualified person. He could have 
chosen no better nor appropriate grave than that vast and silent field to 
which he had devoted so much constructive thought." It is inferred that 
he was sent to establish an inland station on the Greenland Ice Cap. His 
motor sled crossing an ice bridge crashed through into the crevasse. The 
personal character and spirit of Max Harrison Demorest, as well as his 
scientific genius and devotion, was acclaimed by all his associates, speak
ing of him with "affection, admiration and high hopes." His interest in 
the Demarest tradition was shown by his calling on the compiler of this 
research when he was at Princeton. (See New York Times and Herald
Tribune, December 11, 1942, and Memorial in Proceedings of the Geologi
cal Society of America, April, 1943.) 

Page 382. (3597). Harold Hunt Demarest m. Eleanor Frances Conklin, daugh
ter of Franklin Conklin, Esq., October 7, 1942. 

Page 385. (3633). Frank Demarest, Jr., d. 
Page 386. (2927). Maude E. Demarest (Mrs. W. Benson) Bertholf d. May 23, 

1943, Morristown, New Jersey. 
Page 388. (3643). Victoria Beatrice Demarest m. Rev. Claxton Monro, De

cember 4, 1943. 
Page 389. (2955). James Vreeland Demarest, 138 Relyea Ave., Leonia, New 

Jersey. 
Page 390. (2969). Kenneth E. Demarest, Lieut. Commander, U. S .Navy; ad, 

dress: Princeton Club, New York. 
Page 392. (3673c). Harry G. Demarest m. Avis Maxine Hoyt, of Presque 

Isle, Maine, June 27, 1942. 100 E. Palisade Ave., Englewood, New Jersey. 
Page 394. (3688). Marie Frances Demarest, 515 N. Seventh St., Plainfield, 

New Jersey. 
Page 395. (3042). Herbert M. Demarest, ·50 Maplewood Ave., Maplewood, 

New Jersey. 
Page 396. (3050). Hiram B. Demarest Blauvelt, b. October lo, 1897. Phillips 

Andover Academy 1916 cum laude; Princeton University A.B. 1920 Phi 
Beta Kappa; Brasenose College, Oxford University; Columbia Univer
sity post-graduate. As a journalist, foreign news and war correspondent 
for the New York Herald Tribune, covered the Italo-East African Cam
paign of 1941, saw Haile Selassie's re-entry into Addis Abada, Ethiopia. 
After Pearl Harbor returned to Africa for U. S. Government as Chief 
of the South Africa Bureau of the Office of War Information. Opened and 
established the Johannesburg office covering the Union of South Africa, 
East and West Portuguese Africa, Madagascar, Nairobi, Kenja Colony, 
Uganda, Tanganyika, Nyasaland, Zanzibar, Northern Rhodesia, Southern 
Rhodesia, and Mandated Southwest Africa; returning by air February 
19, 1943, after this second year's service irt Africa overseas, resumed writ-

17 



ing special feature articles for the New York Sunday Herald Tribune. 
Still serving as consultant to O.W.I. and in numerous other war activities. 

Page 397. (3051). Graham Romeyn Taylor, d. August 30, 1942, New York 
City, aet. 63. He had been associated with the Commonwealth Fund for 
twenty years, director of its division of publications since 1927. Earlier 
he did editorial work in Chicago, was author of "Satellite Cities, a Study 
of Industrial Suburbs." He also served the Chicago Commi~sion on Race 
Relations. He was twice in Russia in official service, from 1916 as one of 
the assistants to the United States Ambassador in wartime work, and 
later as one of the commission of the National Information Bureau, by 
wide travel gaining great familiarity with Russian life and war conditions. 

Page 398. (3060). Margaretta Demarest (Mrs. Louis M.) Allen, d. June 28, 
1943, Alhambra, California. 

Page 399. (3063). Letitia Onderdonk (Mrs. John G.) Demarest, d. March 8, 
1943, Oradell, New Jersey. 

( 3064). Milton G. Demarest, city clerk, assessor, collector; city 
official 25 years, Santa Paula, California. 

Page 401. (3092). J. Sheldon Demarest, M.D., now at Foxboro, Ontario, Can
ada. Notes made by him : ( 583) Jacobus (James) Demarest, loyalist, 
granted 500 acres and his wife granted 200 acres, Newark, Ontario, July 
8, 1797; (580 or 588) David Demaree, loyalist no doubt, granted 200 
acres additional, Newark (Niagara), Ontario, August 30, 1797; (583?) 
James Demaree granted 100 acres, concession 4, Thurlow Township, 
Hastings County, March 19, 1788; ( ?) Nicholas and James Demarie, 
Americans in the Mecklenburg District, granted 200 acres each, summer 
1789. 

Page 404. (3755). David B., (3756) Raymond C. and James F. Demarest all in 
war service. 

Page 405. (3142). Harry Leslie Demarest, b. July 12, 1876, Gloversville, New 
York. Construction Corps, U. S. Navy, 1901: "to retired list by reason of 
physical disability 1910" ( deafness due to explosion?) ; member of District 
Board of Inspection of merchant vessels 1917; assistant naval instructor, 
rank of lieutenant, 1918; commissioned lieutenant, Construction Corps, 
retired list, 1930. Victory Medal for World War Service. d. April 4, 1938, 
Florida. m. (1) --; m. (2) Josephine Kreuter. Children: Harry 
Leslie, teacher; John, in service World War II; Grace, m.; Ada, m. Ref.: 
U. S. Navy Department; also Mrs. Ruth B. Hunt, Gloversville, New York. 

(3144). Harriet A., m. William Harris, April 17, 1918. 68 N. Arling-
ton Ave., Gloversville, New York. · 

Page 409. (3802). Thomas Melvin Demarest, 3124 Odessa, Fort Worth, Texas. 
Page 410. (3202). Howard Demarest, d. April 13, 1942, Binghamton, New 

York; buried near Wawarsing. 
(3202). Silas Van Wagener Demarest, d. April 19, 1942, Ellenville, 

New York, "one of the most popular and best known residents." Born 
in the old Demarest home at Wawarsing,' he lived there until a year or 
two before his death. An elder in the Dutch Reformed Church. Deeply 
interested in Demarest records. 

Piage 412. (3226). Rensselaer A. Demarest, d. October 3, 1942, Newburgh, 
New York. 

(3234). Ernest Reginald Cummins, b. July 30, 1924. 
(3235). George Demarest Estes, b. July 9, 1919. Frank Butler Estes, 

b. December 13, 1923. 
Page 413. (3241). Rachel, not Rade. 

(3835). Denzil C. Demaree, 131'7 Bardstown Road, Louisville, Ken
tucky. 
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Page 415. (3278). Peter E. Demarest, Ph.D., d. December 7, 1942, Oakland 
(Ponds), New Jersey, aet. 85, in the house in which he was born. He had 
been principal of the High School, Astoria, then superintendent of 
schools, Long Island City. Demarest Hall, Bryant High School, is named 
for him. 

Page 416. (3864). Irma Demarest (Mrs. Warren H.) Swift, d. November 7, 
1943, Tenafly. 

Page 416, Sup. 57. (3286). Gifford Demarnst has "taken that fine old Dema
rest hymn which we sang in Hackensack last May and arranged it as a 
stirring anthem for general church use." 

Page 419. (3308). Gretta Demarest,. b. April 14, 1881, m. Alfred W. Ward, 
March 28, 1878. Child: John Westerfield, b. February 11, 1914. Her 
Demarest property in the family for generations was sold 1942, the house 
Dutch colonial type, built 1816 of red sandstone. The town of Demarest 
named after the family. Mrs. A. W. Ward, John St., Demarest, New 
Jersey. 

Page 424. (3928). Allen Kilby Demarest, m. Ruth Katharine Kinzel, June 1, 
1935. Children: Frank Marvin, b. February 18, 1938; David Allen, b. 
September 21, 1939. 29 Emerald St., Hackensack, New Jersey. 

Page 425. (3386). Carl William Demarest, m. Lucille Thayer, 1942. 3310 Won
derview Plaza, Hollywood, California. 
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NOT FULLY TRACED 

Page 429. Mrs. James Alfred Demarest, Elise Irene Barstow, d. February 27, 
1943, New York City (103 E. 86th St.). 

Page 429, Sup. 40. Ann Stephens (Mrs. Abram A.) Demarest (d. circ. 1828) 
worked "a very beautiful piece of needlepoint, representing the Last 
Supper." Now in possession of the Reformed Church of Ridgewood, New 
Jersey, given by Clyde Demarest Hutton, grandson of Mrs. Demarest. 

Page 430. John I. (J.) Demarest, probably (273). 
Page 432. Horace A. Demarest, veteran World War I, candidate for Assembly 

1928, for Senate 1930, New York, for Congress 1932. Some time member 
Republican State Committee; some time president Jackson Heights 
Republican Club. Horace A., Jr., first lieutenant, Engineers, U. S. Army, 
m. Dorothy McCreary, June 12, 1943, Columbus, Ohio. Mary Elizabeth 
m. Squadron Leader Jolin F. Houchin, of the R. A. F., September 2, 
1942. 

Page 436. Waterford. "There was a. D_emarest family in our Waterford 
church many years ago. . . . A house there was called the Demarest 
Folly because, largely planned, it was not finished by the Demarest who 
started it. When finished it was occupied by well known families ; said 
to have been a lovely old house. In the Waterford Gazette, 1804, S. 
Demarest advertised that he had just started a new coffee house which 
was in every way finer than anytliing of the kind that had ever been 
there before." (Letter of Mrs. Harry Grout, Troy, New York.) 

Page 438. Child of Jacob Demarest and Maria Morse: John Morse Demarest, 
b. January 28, 1799. 

Page 509, Sup. 54. The Duke of York-Andre-Demarest snuff box, the re
covery of it, is referred to in a letter to the compiler of these notes 
from Walter D. Edmonds, author of "Drums Along the Mohawk," etc., 
after a day he spent at Rutgers University: "I have often thought of the 
story ... since hearing you tell of it .... I think it is by all odds one 
of the most remarkable chases I have lieard of, quite fanciful, with an 
arrived-at happiness of ending like a fairy tale. It was a high point of 
the luncheon and was part of the very pleasant memory I have of 
Rutgers." 

Sup. 40. Children of John Thomas Roselle and Mary Jane Demarest, 
corrected: Mary Jane Augusta, Alexander H. Stevens, Adele Stevens, 
John Thomas, Jr., George Laura Randolph, William Henry, Theodore, 
Estelle Beecher, Henry Jennings. Mary Jane Augusta Roselle m. Peter 
Clarkson Johnson. Children: Clarence Stoutenburg, John Roselle, Ida 
Greeley, Alexander Roselle, Sarah' Coriell, Mary Eliza. Ref. : Mrs. Ida 
G. Monfort, 516 Arlington Ave., Plainfield, New Jersey. 

"Secretary of War Stimson has given word to Mrs. Annie Demarest, 271 
Grand Street, that her son, Staff Sergeant Thomas V. Demarest, was killed 
in airplane accident in foreign lands April 19. Born in Jersey City, connected 
pre-war with' the Public Service Corporation. Survived by mother, brother 
Edward, brother John, in U. S. Army past 13 years; sisters Mrs. C. Jaeger, 
Mrs. Thomas Spellman, Mrs. Annie Geraghty, Mrs. Veronica Woods, Miss 
Mary Demarest." (Jersey Journal, Jersey City, N. J., April 27, 1942.) 

"Niagara Falls, Ontario, April 29.-Sergeant Thomas Demarest of Niagara 
Falls, a member of the United States Army, has been killed in an airplane 
crash in South Africa, his wife was informed here today." (New York paper.) 

George Wesley Demarest, son of,William Demarest; in war service, Navy, 
reported missing, September 17, 1943. Garden Lake, Laurel Springs, N. J. 

John Demarest Baity d. September 22, 1943, aet. 70, Hackensack Hospital. 
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180 Rutherford Place, Nortl:i Arlington, N. J. Brother of Mrs. A. J. Haring, 
Hackensack, and Mrs. J. Demarest, Denville, N. J. 

Adele Demarest, widow of Edward T. Phillips, d. August 28, 1843, Hack
ensack, N. J. 219 Union St. b. Paterson, N. J. Surviving: daughters Elizabeth, 
Edna. 

Margaret Anna, wife of John J. Demarest, d. May 12, 1943, Teaneck, N. J. 
Sister : Mrs. Ruth H. Eckerson. 

Ida Barker, widow of George W. E. Demarest, d. December 22, 1942, 
Glen Rock, N. J. Daughter: Ellen E. Hertler. 

Ida M., widow of Henry Demarest, d. June 23, 1942, Glen Rock, N. J. 
Sherman C. Abramson, d. May 18, 1942, Englewood, N. J. b. March 20, 

1865, Cresskill, m. Nora C. Demarest, June 4, 1891, of old Demarest home
stead, lived there fifty years. Collector of early American glass. 

Elizabeth G. Demarest (Mrs. George Hamilton) Jones, d. January 9( ?), 
1941,, two months after marriage. Daughter of Anthony A. Demarest, b. 
Brooklyn. Attended Brooklyn College and Columbia University. Teacher in 
economics department, Brooklyn; survived by parents and sister Catherine. 
(New York Tim\;s, January 10, 1943.) 

Harold H. Hackett d. November 20, 1937, New York City, "beloved hus
band of Mante (nee Demarest) and father of Helen Hackett Barney and 
Harold H., Jr." Service was at the St. Nicholas Collegiate Church, interment 
at Woodlawn. He was a well known tennis player, in national competition. 
(New York Times.) 

Simon Demarest m. Phoebe Lee. Child: Harry E., b. April 30, 1876, 
Riverdale, N. J., m. Elizabeth Connolly (b. July 27, 1888), April 25, 1912. 
Children, b. West Point, N. Y.: Harriet Charlotte, b. March 5, 1913; Eliza
beth, b. October, 1916, d. 1917; Mary Rita, b. May 23, 1920, m. First Lieut. 
Jay Janes, Air Corps, May 29, 1942 (child: John H. J., b. March 6, 1943); 
Harry E., Jr., b. November 20, 1921, in war service overseas. Highland 
Falls, N. Y. 

Peter Demarest and wife Anna lived in Newark, N. J. Children: Frank, 
Harry, Claude, Warren, Louis, Ira Cornelius. Ira C. Demarest, b. January 
l, 1866, went west about 1894, m. Amelia von der Rheinfrank (b. September 
19, 1867, d. January 21, 1932), June 2, 1898, d. July 11, 1929. Child: Dorothy 
Louis (for uncle) See b. April 14, 1900. m. Elmer George Netzow, June 2, 
1922. Children: Charles Demarest, b. October 24, 1923; Robert Demarest, b. 
November 13, 1924, d. April 22, 1925. Mrs. Dorothy Demarest Netzow, 5078 
N. Cumberland Boulevard, Milwaukee, Wis. 

George Walter Demarest. Son : Charles Walter, lived in New York State. 
Son: Charles Walter, b. April 23, 1866, Fort Edward, N. Y., moved to Penn
sylvania, m. Elizabeth Robb (b. Latrobe, Pa.), d. August 12, 1933. Children: 
Mabel, m. Ross Burton; Martin, Amelia, Walter George. Walter George 
Demarest, b. November 2, 1903, m. Georgia Clark (b. Newell, Pa.). Children: 
Charles Clark, b. January 19, 1925; Alvin Lewis, b. June 20, 1929; George 
Walter, b. October 26, 1932; all born at Newell, Pa. Ref.: Mrs. Walter G. 
Demarest, Beaver Falls, Pa. (R.D. 1, West 'Mayfield.) 

James A. L. Demarest, b. August 15, 1815, d. December 4, 1874, m. Mar
garet Storms (b. November 14, 1819), April 21, 1838. Children: Hannah, b. 
April 9, 1839; Euphemia, b. November 8, 1842; James J.. b. March 1, 1844; 
Elizabeth Emma, b. October 4, 1845; John Albert, b. July 8, 1848, d. Septem
ber 25, 1850; George J., b. January 8, 1851; David Henry, b. February 25, 
1854, d. February 27, 1879. 

James J. Demarest m. Mary E. Ryer (b. November 10, 1851, d. March 
10, 1927), d. April 17, 1912. Children: George Henry, b. June 2, 1872, d. 
April 5, 1927; Jasper Westervelt, b. April 11, 1875, d. December 15, 1884; 
Irving, b. May 1, 1878, d. March 29, 1918. 
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George Henry Demarest m. Lillie A. Sommers (b. November 6, 1874, d. 
March 10, 1908), October 7, 1891, Washington County, Md. Children: Mary 
L., b. July 16, 1897; Harry Westfield, b. July 1, 1893, Ph.G., University of 
Maryland, m. Adelaide F. Hartung, 1916. Children: Vivian Victoria, R.N., b. 
April 14, 1919; Harry W., Jr., b. November 30, 1923; Clifford Douglas, b. 
December 31, 1924; all in war service. Harry W. Demarest, Golden Clinic 
Pharmacy, 615 W. Yokum St., Elkins, W. Va. 

In Kentucky Abraham Demaree m. Eleanor Cli(y)mer, February 17, 
1791, apparently her third husband. Eleanor Hoagland m. (1) Michael Sin
clair May 20, 1786. m. (2) Joseph Clymer August 19, 1789. 

In Kentucky George Demaree and sisters Mary, Miranda, Belle. Belle 
Demaree was killed, years ago, runaway accident on way to Sunday School. 
George Demaree m. ---. Child : fona Belle, graduate of Science Hall 
Academy, teacher in Shelbyville, then in Louisville; very talented. 

FURTHER NOTES 

Diary of Susan Campbell (great-great-aunt of Howard I. Durie) : January 
2, 1868, Miss Eliza Forshee and Baldwin Demarest were married; July 26, 
1868, Mrs. James Warren Demarest was buried; October 6, 1869, Elizabeth 
Ann Demarest and Garret Ackerman were married; July 12, 1870, David 
Demarest and Lil Hopper were married; December 25, 1870, Abraham Gurnee 
and Anna Demarest were married; February 17, 1871, Mrs. Abraham Demarest 
died, buried the 20th; November 14, 1871, Mary Demarest was buried; February 
22, 1872, Garret Demarest and Miss Anderson were married; April 7, 1872, 
Peter Demarest died; April 24, 1872, Mr. Alfred Horn and Kate Demarest 
were married. 

John (known also as John P.) Demarest m. Mary Peterson, daughter of 
Nicholas and Ellen Peterson, November 22, 1834, Pascack. He probably pre
deceased her. She died before 1881. In that year her property was conveyed tc 
her children named in the deed: Ellen, wife of Frederick Van Riper of Kenton, 
Hardin County, Ill. ; Albert B. Demarest and Carrie A., his wife, of Brooklyn; 
John H. Demarest and Cornelia F., his wife, of Brooklyn; Maria, wife of 
William Wanamaker of Bergen County; Peter J. Demarest and Maria, his wife, 
of Bergen County; Nicholas Demarest (single) of Bergen County; Thomas 
Demarest and Maria, his wife, of Bergen County; Sarah, wife of Richard P. 
Terhune of Bergen County; James J. Demarest (single) of Washington Town
ship. 

Letter of Lewis D. Cook: "Jacobus (James) Paulison, 1736-1808, in 1797 
and at the time of his death in 1808, owned the farm on which still stands the 
old Demarest Homestead, lately acquired by the Demarest Family Association, 
and the French cemetery adjacent. How Paulison came into possession, whether 
by inheritance or by marriage or by purchase, I have not been able to discover, 
but the following data from the County Deed Book are related to the subject 
and seem to indicate that he bought it of James Demarest in 1794-97. By a 
deed dated 5 June, 1794, James Demarest of Hackensack Precinct, Bergen 
County, conveyed to Guilliam Demarest of same place, for 25 Pounds New 
York money, a 50½ acre tract in said Precinct, reciting that 'Whereas David 
Demarest of the Province of Upper Canada was possessed of certain lands in 
Hackensack Precinct, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, as by 
deed of conveyance thereof will fully appear, and did by a certain instrument 
or writing under his hand and seal convey the same in full to the above named 
James Demarest, now this indenture witnesseth,' etc., conveys to said Guilliam 
Demarest 'all that certain lot of land ... to James Demarest,' etc., etc. (Re
corded in Book 0, page 285) 'bounded north by land of the said James Demarest, 
west by David Anderson, south by the French gentleman(?) and by Albert 
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Demarest, east by French brook.' In a mortgage placed on part of this lot, dated 
1 May 1797, this Guilliam David Demarest as he is therein described, of the 
township of Hackensack, described it as being bounded on the north by land 
of Jacobus Powlisee." The David Demarest of the Province of Upper Canada 
is not surely identified (220? 586?). Likewise the James Demarest ( 583?). The 
Guilliam (Guilliam David) Demarest is probably (583). Who was the "French 
Gentleman" ? 

Helen Larue (Mrs. F. H.) Chapin, 2065 Hanover Drive, East Cleveland, 
Ohio, because of related LeRoux Huguenot line, is an interested and generous 
supporter of the Demarest Association and Foundation. "My interest in the 
Demarest family comes from my appreciation of what I believe your first 
American ancestor, David des Marest, did to befriend my first American 
ancestor, Jacques Le Roux (Larue), who arrived in Harlem 1672-73 ... an 
orphaned lad of about 15 years with a younger sister and brother, Huguenot 
refugees, whose father, tradition says, died at sea. Jacques Le Roux went 
with David Demarest to the French Patent on the Hackensack River. I be
lieve he was buried in that French cemetery on the Demarest land.'' Mrs. 
Chapin is a cousin of Louis S. Champine rn. (2893) Emojene Demarest. 

Just as this supplement goes to press new and interesting records are 
received concerning family line in Canada and the United States spelling 
the name Demaray, a spelling heretofore known to th'e compiler only 
among the well-known descendants of (800) Joost (Joseph) Demarest 
(Demaray), all in the United States. The line now made known is ap
parently descended from (783) Samuel Demarest. It is a migration before 
1800 from Rensselaer County, New York, a settlement in the Province of 
Quebec, then in Ontario, a spreading in that area, and a considerable 
return to Michigan, Minnesota, Dakota, Nebraska. Knowledge of it 
now traces to recent inquiry from Mr. Melvin J. Demaray, of Dunning, 
Nebraska, and coincident letters from Dr. J Sheldon Demorest, of Fox
boro, Ontario, whose instant search into records, the Ward-Munger
Varnum-Martin genealogy and the History of Middlesex County, Ontario, 
and personal correspondence secured convincing data. The Demarest 
Family, page 172, (783) Samuel Demarest was apparently in point, the 
marriage to Grietje Martin, the names of the children: Nicl:Iolas, Richard, 
Geesie, David. The record so far as received and understood, one de
scending line, far from complete, invites the interest and research of all 
descendants ( one singular detail is the apparent marriage of a son and a 
grandson each to a Rebecca Varnum): 

(783) Samuel b. May 29, bap. June 9, 1754, Schraalenbergh, d. 1819, Ontario, 
m. Grietje Martin. They lived at or near Schagticoke, N. Y., went to 
Sutton, Quebec, from there about 1816-17 to Whitby, Ontario. The Ward, 
Varnum and Martin families were at or near Sutton. Concessions of land 
to various members of the Demaray family living in East and West Town
ship, Whitby, Benjamin, Abraham, David, Richard, Nirnolas, all living 
there in 1836, are recorded. (Historic Sketches by Dr. T. E. Kaiser 1921.) 
Children all baptized at Schagticoke, N. Y.: (1467) Nicholas, Dec. 11, 
1776; (1468) Richard, Feb. 11 (15), 1778; (1469) Geesie, Feb. 6, 1780; 
(1470) David, Jan. 5, 1782. 

(1467) Nicholas Demaray m. Elizabeth Ward. Children: (2283a) Richard; 
(2283b) Abraham; (2283c) Benjamin b. 1812, d. 1852; (2283d) Nicholas; 
(2283e) Daniel; (2283£) Elizabeth; (2283g) Rebecca; (2283h) Eunice. 

(1468) Richard Demaray m. Rebecca Varnum b. 1782(3), d. 1822. He was shot 
accidentally, May 11, 1830. Children: (2284) Samuel; (2285) Eunice; 
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(2285a) Cynthia; (2285b) Asenath; (2285c) Benjamin Varnum; (2285d) 
Richard; (2285e) Electra; (2285f) Sophronia; (2285g) Margaret; 
(2285h) Elizabeth. 

(2285c) Benjamin Varnum Demaray, b. Apr. 7, 1810, Sutton, Quebec, moved to 
Whitby, Ontario, 1816-17, moved to Dorchester, Middlesex County, On
tario, 1850. m. (1) Rebecca Varnum (b. Apr. 15, 1816, Sutton, Quebec,, d. 
Moh. 2, 1855, Dorchester, Ontario) Nov. 23, 1833. Childr~n: Stillman b. 
Dec. 18, 1834; Wellington b. Sep. 15, 1835; Lorena b. Sept. 25, 1837; 
Wesley; Abraham b. July 12, 1942, d. May 9, 1857; Zemari, b. Sep. 10, 
1847; Janet b. Feb. 6, 1850, d. Sep. 8, 1868; Percival b. Dec. 20, 1854, 
d. Mch. 3, 1932, Winfred, South Dakota. Benjamin V. m. (2) Martha 
Dicy (b. Jan. 18, 1832, d. Mch. 5(26), 1898) June 14, 1855. Children: 
Richard b. Oct. 18, 1856, d. Mch. 28, 1918; Cynth'ia Elizabeth b. Sep. 9, 
1859, d. Feb. 23, 1862; Mary Jane b. Nov. 17, 1862; Huldah Ann b. Mch. 
3, 1865; Benjamin b. May 27, 1868, d. 1940 (child, Wilbur); Wilbur b. 
Mch. 27, 1872, d. May, 1941. 

Richard Demaray (b. 1856) m. Lucy Jane Johnson. Children: Joseph, 
d. infancy; Richard Ira; William Frank; Mildred d. aet. 2; Lucy Lenora. 
William F. Demaray, 209 Emery St., London, Ont. 

Wellington Demaray (b. 1835) m. Rebecca Smith, Dorchester, Ontario. 
Child: Melvin J. b. May 7, 1861, m. --, May 8, 1886. (Children: 
Elmer N. V.; Warren G. V.). Dunning, Nebraska. 

See page 20. George Wesley Bemarest, aet. 18, missing, and Edward William 
Demarest, eat. 23, somewhere in the Pacific, and John Demarest. aet. 21, in 
service shops, San Diego, Calif., in all, seven boys and three girls, children of 
William Mahlon Demarest, Garden Lake, Laurel Springs, N. J., son of Albert 
Bogart Demarest. 

See page 21. Clade Elmo Demarest. son of Peter Demarest and Anna Har
rison of Newark, b. 1872, in. Lena Schooley. Children: Leona b. 1898; Dorothy 
Adele b. Sept. 12, 1896, m. Carl E. Brenner, 26 Monmouth Parkway, Mon
mouth Beach, N. J. 

See page 22. George W. Demaree (d. July 5, 1899, aet. 80) m. Louisa -
(b. June 17, 1824, d. Apr. 2, 1885). Children: Mary d. Jan. 9, 1920; Miranda 
d. 1820; Belled. May, 1911, runaway accident; John W. b. 1858, d. 1923; James 
M. b. Oct. 20, 1861, d. Nov. 8, 1882; George W., Jr., m. (Children: Georgia 
m.; Belden d.; Ione Belle, teacher, 128 Cannon's Lane, Louisville, Ky.) 
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